



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.

Income Statement for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

	Group		Bank	
	01.01.09 to 30.06.09 € 000	01.01.08 to 30.06.08 € 000	01.01.09 to 30.06.09 € 000	01.01.08 to 30.06.08 € 000
Interest receivable and similar income				
- on loans and advances, balances with				
Central Bank of Malta and treasury bills	12,890	11,794	12,828	11,735
- on debt and other fixed income instruments	1,400	2,140	1,343	2,091
Interest expense	(7,399)	(7,179)	(7,446)	(7,234)
Net interest income	6,891	6,755	6,725	6,592
Fee and commission receivable	710	800	700	789
Fee and commission payable	(34)	(43)	(34)	(42)
Net fee and commission income	676	757	666	747
Postal sales and other revenues	10,005	10,413	-	-
Dividend income	68	44	926	44
Net trading income	262	143	127	179
Net gains/(losses) on disposal of non-trading				
financial instruments	(53)	69	(53)	-
Other operating income	526	709	54	184
Total operating income	18,375	18,890	8,445	7,746
Employee compensation and benefits	(6,938)	(7,186)	(2,038)	(2,000)
Other operating costs	(4,547)	(4,020)	(982)	(1,030)
Depreciation and amortisation	(520)	(606)	(113)	(145)
Provision for liabilities and other charges	(34)	131	(10)	(9)
Net impairment gains	104	551	104	551
Profit before taxation	6,440	7,760	5,406	5,113
Taxation	(2,354)	(2,722)	(1,718)	(1,808)
Profit for the period	4,086	5,038	3,688	3,305
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Bank	3,690	4,351	3,688	3,305
Non-controlling interest	396	687	-	-
	4,086	5,038	3,688	3,305
Earnings per share	10.4c	12.6c	10.4c	9.5c



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

	Group		Bank	
	01.01.09 to 30.06.09 € 000	01.01.08 to 30.06.08 € 000	01.01.09 to 30.06.09 € 000	01.01.08 to 30.06.08 € 000
Profit for the period	4,086	5,038	3,688	3,305
Other comprehensive income				
Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale investments	30	(272)	(56)	(322)
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets transferred to profit and loss, net of tax	85	(69)	45	-
Income tax on other comprehensive income	3	113	3	113
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	4,204	4,810	3,680	3,096
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Bank	3,764	4,120		
Non-controlling interest	440	690		
Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	4,204	4,810		



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c. Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2009

	Group		Bank	
	30.06.09	31.12.08	30.06.09	31.12.08
	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000
Assets				
Balances with Central Bank of Malta, treasury bills and cash	138,411	68,576	138,128	68,457
Cheques in course of collection	1,182	2,748	1,182	2,748
Derivative financial instruments	5	-	5	-
Investments	46,910	51,627	42,027	48,024
Loans and advances to banks	29,664	49,214	24,873	44,315
Loans and advances to customers	325,421	325,025	325,566	325,025
Shares in subsidiary companies	-	-	7,634	5,934
Intangible assets	1,241	1,302	4	13
Current tax assets	-	234	405	1,077
Property and equipment	13,224	13,009	10,889	10,539
Investment property	745	745	745	745
Deferred tax assets	2,004	1,994	1,633	1,655
Inventories	817	821	260	338
Trade receivables and other assets	6,621	4,438	114	61
Prepayments and accrued income	4,190	4,962	4,068	3,518
Total assets	570,435	524,695	557,533	512,449
Liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments	28	-	28	-
Amounts owed to banks	653	130	653	130
Amounts owed to customers	479,381	439,860	483,458	443,379
Current tax payable	1,097	-	-	-
Provisions for liabilities and other charges	2,612	2,413	577	566
Other liabilities	12,547	12,416	7,443	6,471
Accruals and deferred income	10,189	8,786	5,732	5,075
Total liabilities	506,507	463,605	497,891	455,621



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c. Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2009

	Group		Bank	
	30.06.09	31.12.08	30.06.09	31.12.08
	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000
Equity				
Called up share capital	8,903	8,762	8,903	8,762
Share premium	16,409	15,137	16,409	15,137
Property revaluation reserve	2,288	2,288	2,288	2,288
Investment revaluation reserve	58	(16)	(24)	(17)
Retained earnings	32,663	31,518	32,066	30,658
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank	60,321	57,689	59,642	56,828
Non-controlling interest	3,607	3,401	-	-
Total equity	63,928	61,090	59,642	56,828
Total liabilities and equity	570,435	524,695	557,533	512,449
Memorandum items				
Contingent liabilities	11,639	6,624	11,639	6,624
Commitments	77,989	79,948	77,989	79,948



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.

Statement of Changes in Equity for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

Group

Attributable to equity holders of the Bank

	Called Up Issued Share Capital € 000	Share Premium € 000	Property Revaluation Reserve € 000	Investment Revaluation Reserve € 000	Retained Earnings € 000	Total € 000	Non- controlling Interest € 000	Total Equity € 000
At 1 January 2008	5,024	13,590	2,288	587	29,550	51,039	3,460	54,499
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	4,351	4,351	687	5,038
Other comprehensive income								
Net gains/(losses) on available-for-sale investments, net of tax	-	-	-	(180)	-	(180)	21	(159)
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets transferred to profit and loss, net of tax	-	-	-	(51)	-	(51)	(18)	(69)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(231)	4,351	4,120	690	4,810
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:								
Contributions by and distributions to owners								
Dividends to equity holders	-	-	-	-	(2,243)	(2,243)	(559)	(2,802)
Increase in nominal value of paid-up share capital	3,604	-	-	-	(3,604)	-	-	-
Rights issue of ordinary shares	134	1,547	-	-	-	1,681	-	1,681
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control								
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	(100)	(100)	(62)	(162)
At 30 June 2008	8,762	15,137	2,288	356	27,954	54,497	3,529	58,026



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.

Statement of Changes in Equity for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

Group

Attributable to equity holders of the Bank

	Called Up Issued Share Capital € 000	Share Premium € 000	Property Revaluation Reserve € 000	Investment Revaluation Reserve € 000	Retained Earnings € 000	Total € 000	Non- controlling Interest € 000	Total Equity € 000
At 1 January 2009	8,762	15,137	2,288	(16)	31,518	57,689	3,401	61,090
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	3,690	3,690	396	4,086
Other comprehensive income								
Net gains on available-for-sale investments, net of tax	-	-	-	6	-	6	44	50
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets transferred to profit and loss, net of tax	-	-	-	68	-	68	-	68
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	74	3,690	3,764	440	4,204
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:								
Contributions by and distributions to owners								
Dividends to equity holders	-	-	-	-	(2,277)	(2,277)	(406)	(2,683)
Increase in nominal value of paid-up share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rights issue of ordinary shares	141	1,272	-	-	-	1,413	-	1,413
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control								
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	(268)	(268)	172	(96)
At 30 June 2009	8,903	16,409	2,288	58	32,663	60,321	3,607	63,928



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.

Statement of Changes in Equity for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

Bank

	Called Up Issued Share Capital € 000	Share Premium € 000	Property Revaluation Reserve € 000	Investment Revaluation Reserve € 000	Retained Earnings € 000	Total Equity € 000
At 1 January 2008	5,024	13,590	2,288	517	29,327	50,746
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	3,305	3,305
Other comprehensive income						
Net losses on available-for-sale investments, net of tax	-	-	-	(210)	-	(210)
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets transferred to profit and loss, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(210)	3,305	3,095
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:						
Contributions by and distributions to owners						
Dividends to equity holders	-	-	-	-	(2,243)	(2,243)
Increase in nominal value of paid-up share capital	3,604	-	-	-	(3,604)	-
Rights issue of ordinary shares	134	1,547	-	-	-	1,681
At 30 June 2008	8,762	15,137	2,288	307	26,785	53,279



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.

Statement of Changes in Equity for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

Bank

	Called Up Issued Share Capital € 000	Share Premium € 000	Property Revaluation Reserve € 000	Investment Revaluation Reserve € 000	Retained Earnings € 000	Total Equity € 000
At 1 January 2009	8,762	15,137	2,288	(17)	30,658	56,828
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	3,688	3,688
Other comprehensive income						
Net losses on available-for-sale investments, net of tax	-	-	-	(36)	-	(36)
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets transferred to profit and loss, net of tax	-	-	-	29	-	29
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(7)	3,688	3,681
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:						
Contributions by and distributions to owners						
Dividends to equity holders	-	-	-	-	(2,280)	(2,280)
Increase in nominal value of paid-up share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rights issue of ordinary shares	141	1,272	-	-	-	1,413
At 30 June 2009	8,903	16,409	2,288	(24)	32,066	59,642



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.

Cash Flow Statement for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

	Group		Bank	
	01.01.09	01.01.08	01.01.09	01.01.08
	to	to	to	to
	30.06.09	30.06.08	30.06.09	30.06.08
	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000
Cash flows from operating activities				
Interest and commission receipts	11,634	12,257	11,681	12,306
Cash receipts from customers	36,297	41,728	140	1,053
Interest and commission payments	(6,506)	(6,381)	(6,552)	(6,434)
Payments to employees and suppliers	(38,284)	(43,499)	(3,493)	(3,238)
Operating profit before changes in operating assets and liabilities	3,141	4,105	1,776	3,687
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets:				
Treasury bills	(19,001)	(10,424)	(19,001)	(10,424)
Deposits with Central Bank of Malta	(992)	12,713	(992)	12,713
Loans and advances to banks and customers	287	(21,423)	141	(21,959)
Other receivables	1,615	401	1,615	401
Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:				
Amounts owed to customers	39,521	(13,984)	40,079	(11,664)
Other payables	971	(3,878)	971	(3,878)
Net cash from/(used in) operations	25,542	(32,490)	24,589	(31,124)
Tax paid	(1,012)	(706)	(1,006)	(639)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities	24,530	(33,196)	23,583	(31,763)
Cash flows from investing activities				
Dividends received	69	44	926	44
Interest received from investments	2,536	2,186	2,340	2,016
Proceeds on maturity/disposal of investments	5,168	351	5,168	116
Purchase of investments	(557)	(1,053)	(271)	(1,050)
Investment in subsidiary	-	-	(715)	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(707)	(732)	(453)	(450)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	(156)	(163)	-	-
Net cash flows from investing activities	6,353	633	6,995	676
Cash flows from financing activities				
Dividend and capital return by subsidiaries to non-controlling interest	(249)	(559)	-	-
Dividends paid	(865)	(564)	(865)	(564)
Cash used in financing activities	(1,114)	(1,123)	(865)	(564)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	29,769	(33,686)	29,713	(31,651)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	64,770	136,058	59,752	130,554
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	94,539	102,372	89,465	98,903



LOMBARD

Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.

Segment analysis for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 June 2009

	Banking services		Postal services		Total	
	01.01.09	01.01.08	01.01.09	01.01.08	01.01.09	01.01.08
	to	to	to	to	to	to
	30.06.09	30.06.08	30.06.09	30.06.08	30.06.09	30.06.08
	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000
Net operating income	<u>7,578</u>	<u>7,826</u>	<u>10,797</u>	<u>11,064</u>	<u>18,375</u>	<u>18,890</u>
Profit before taxation	<u>4,522</u>	<u>5,188</u>	<u>1,918</u>	<u>2,572</u>	<u>6,440</u>	<u>7,760</u>
	30.06.09	31.12.08	30.06.09	31.12.08	30.06.09	31.12.08
	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000	€ 000
Total assets	<u>547,318</u>	<u>505,722</u>	<u>23,117</u>	<u>18,973</u>	<u>570,435</u>	<u>524,695</u>



LOMBARD

Statement pursuant to Listing Rule 9.44k.3 issued by the Listing Authority

I confirm that to the best of my knowledge:

- the condensed Interim Financial Statements, prepared in accordance with IAS 34 give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 30 June 2009, financial performance and cash flows for the period then ended, and conform with the requirements of the accounting standards adopted for use in the EU for interim financial statements, including adopted IAS 34: *Interim Financial Reporting* for the Group; and,
- the commentary includes a fair review of the information required in terms of Listing Rule 9.44k.2.

Joseph Said
Chief Executive Officer

27 August 2009